
 
c 

 
Ministry of Finance  

Male’, Maldives 
 

 

TES/2021/W-186 Project Number (IUL)13-K/13/2021/399 Reference Number: 

 

 

   BIDS FOR INVITATION     
 

1. Invitation for bids reference number (IUL)13-K/13/2021/389 (December 14, 2021) has been revised as 

follows. Hence, Ministry of Finance on behalf of Hulhumale’ Hospital invites sealed bids from eligible 

and qualified bidders for the Interior Finishing of Hulhumale’ Hospital Operation Theatre. 

 

 

2. International Competitive Bidding (ICB) will be conducted in accordance with the Public Finance 

Regulation of Maldives. Qualifications requirements are stated in the Bidding Document. 

 

3. The bidder shall be a listed member of the National Contractors Registry and shall satisfy the grade    

GC01-01, GC01-02, GC01-03, GC01-04, GC01-5 in order to be eligible to participate in this tender. 

Registration is not required for International bidders at this stage. However, international bidders shall 

submit the documents as per clause 13 of ‘Construction Industry Contractor’s Regulation’ at the time 

of submission. International bidders shall be responsible to ensure that they confirm with required 

registration under ‘Construction Industry Contractor’s Regulation’, Foreign Investment Registration 

and Foreign Direct Investment Policy requirements of Maldives prior to bid submission. 

 

 

4. Interested bidders shall register with the Ministry of Finance, between 15th December 2021  to 18th  

January 2022, between 0830hrs and 1400hrs on all working days by: (a) payment of a non-refundable 

Registration fee of MVR 1500.00 (Maldivian Rufiyaa Five Thousand Hundred), through our online 

payment portal - Ban'deyri Pay (https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv/)    and, (b) e-mailing the 

following information  to the below given e-mail addresses: 

 

• Name and Address of the Bidder 

• Name, e-mail ID and telephone numbers of the Contact Person(s) 

• Copy of the Payment/Transaction Receipt. 

 

5. A complete set of bidding documents and related documentation is available from 19th December 2021 

on Ministry of Finance website www.finance.gov.mv for downloading free of cost. The Employer shall 

not be liable for any information not received by the Bidder. It is the Bidder’s responsibility to verify the 
website for the latest information related to this project. 

 

6. Any clarifications to the project may be sent to below given mail addresses on or before January 6, 

2022 at 1300 hours. 

 
7. The Bidder shall furnish a bid security of MVR 118,000.00 (Hundred and Eighteen Thousand 

Rufiyaa- or equivalent in USD) for the project. The Bid security shall be valid for 148 days from the 

date of bid opening.   

https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv/
http://www.finance.gov.mv/
mailto:64@finance.gov.mv


 

 

 
8. Bids shall be valid for a period of 120 days from the date of bid opening and shall be delivered to the       

Ministry of Finance at the address specified in Clause 09 of this Invitation for Bids, on or before 1100 

hrs Maldivian Time on 20th January 2022, at which time they will be opened in the presence of the 

Bidders who wish to attend the bid opening. Late bids will be rejected. 

 
9. Bidders may obtain further information from the following address: 

 

Ms. Fathimath Rishfa Ahmed, 

Chief Procurement Executive, 

National Tender, 

Ministry of Finance,  

Ameenee Magu, Male’, Maldives 
Tel: +(960) 334 9191, +(960) 334 9115, +(960) 334 9296 

Email: aishath.nadheema@finance.gov.mv 

           ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv  

 tender@finance.gov.mv 

            

 

December 22, 2021  

mailto:aishath.nadheema@finance.gov.mv
mailto:ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv
mailto:tender@finance.gov.mv


c 

 
 މިނސިްޓްރީ އޮފް ފިނޭނސްް 

ދވިހެިރއާޖްެ ، މާލެ  
 

  TES/2021/W-186ޕްރޖޮެކްޓް ނަނބްރަު:    13-K/13/2021/399(IUL) އިޢުލނާް ނަންބރަު:  
    

 ހށުހަޅެމުގުެ ދޢަވުތަު ބޑިު 
 

 

ކށޮްދނޭެ  ރޝޭނަް ތއިޓޭރަ ކމޮޕްލްކެސްގްެ އނިޓްރީއިާ މސައަކްތަް ޕަ ހސޮޕްޓިލަގުެ އޮ  ހޅުމުލާެ ، އދެިލއެވްމުުގެ މަތިން ހސޮޕްިޓލަގުެ މާލެހޅުު .1

އަންނނަވިި ށް އިޢލުނާަ (2021ޑސިެނބްރަު  14) 13-K/13/2021/389(IUL)މި މިނސިްޓްރއީނިް ކުރި ނަންބަރު  ހދޯމުަށް ފަރާތއެް

  ބަދަލުތއަވްަނީ ގނެވެިފއަވެެ.

 

.ސީ.ބީ( އއަި.ކމޮޕްޓެޓިވިް ބިޑިނގް ) އނިޓްަރނޝޭނަލަްޝރަޠުުހމަވަާ ފރަތާއެް ހޯދމުގުެ ކަންތއަް ކރުިޔަށް ގނެދްވެޭނީ  މސައަްކަތަށް މި .2

އި އުޞލޫގުެ މތަނިްނވެެ. މކިމަަށް ކރުމިަތލިާ ފރަތާްތކަގުއަި ހުނންނަޖްހެޭ ޝރަުޠތުކައާި އވިެލއުޓޭްކރުވެޭ ކރްއަިޓީރއިާ ބލީނަް ފތޮގުަ

 .ވާނއެެވެބަޔާންކރުވެިފއަި 

 

 ޢމިރާތާްކުރމުގުެ " އިނފްރްސާޓްރްަކްޗރަގެ އެންޑް ހއަސުިންގ ،ޕލްނޭިނގް ނޝޭނަލަް އޮފް މނިސިްޓްރީ ބއަވިރެވިވެޭނީ މުގއަިބީލަ މި .3

 ބއަވިރެވިވެނޭީ  މިބީލމަުގއަި. ފރަތާްތކަށަވެެ  ރޖަސިްޓަރވީފެއަވިާ  ގތޮުގމެތަނީް ގއަވިާ " ގަވއާދިު މސައަކްތަކްރުާފރަތާްތކަގުެ  ޢމަަލީ

 ޝަރތުހުމަވަާ  އަށGC01-05ް  އަދGC01 04- GC01-03, GC01-02, GC01ި, -01 ގރްޑޭް  ގެ GC01 އެރޖަސިްޓަރީގެ

 .ފަރާތތްކަށަވެެ

 

 

ރފިަނޑްަބލަް ރޖަސިޓްރްޝޭނަް ފއީއެް ދއަކްަވަނޖްހެޭނއެެވެ. -ރުފޔިާ( ގެ ނޮން ނަރސަތޭކަަރފުިޔާ )ފަ  1500/-  ބއަވިރެިވމުަށް ގއަި މުބީލަ މި .4

 14:00އނިް  :038ބނަްދު ނނޫް ކނޮްމެ ދވުަހެއގްެ   ،އަށް 2022  ޖނަވަރަީ  18އނިް  2021 ޑސިނެބްރަު  15ފއަސިާ ބަލއަިގަނންނާީ 

މދެވުެރި ކށޮވެެ. އދަި  (https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv)  ބަނޑޭރި ޕޭ -މމިިނސިްޓރްގީެ އޮންލއަިން ޕމޭަންޓް ޕޯޓަލް އަށް 

މއެިލް އެޑްރސެް އދަި ފއަސިާ -ގޅުޭނެ ނނަްބަރއާި އީ ،ބލީމަަށް ރޖަސިްޓްރީވމުށަް އދެޭ ފރަތާގުެ ނމައާި އެޑްރސެް ،ފއަސިާ ދއެްކމުށަފްަހު

 ފޮނއުވްނަވްާނއެެވެ.  ތިރީގއަވިާ އމީއެިލް އެޑްރެހަށް ދއެްކި ރސަދީގުެ ކޕޮީ

 

 އނިް  www.finance.gov.mv ބހެޭ އެނމްެހއަި ލޔިެކިޔުންތއަް ސފޮޓްްކޕޮީ ފޯރމޓެގުއަި މި މިނސިޓްރްގީެ ވެބސްއަޓިް  އިތާމި މސައަްކަ .5

ގޅުިގނެް ދކޫރުވެޭ އެންމެފހަގުެ މޢަލުމޫާތތުށަް ވެބސްއަޓިް  ޑާމިބީއދަި  ޑއަުންލޯޑް ކރުވެެން ހުންނާނއެވެެ.ފށެގިނެް  2021 ޑސިނެބްރަު  19

   ކރުމިތަލިާ ފރަތާގުެ ޒިނމްއާކެވެެ. ޑށަް މެދުވރެކިށޮް ހދޯމުަކީ ބީ

 

 ،ގެ ކުރިން 13:00ދވުހަގުެ  ބރުސާފްތަި  ވާ  2022 ޖނަވަރަީ  6ގޮތނުް އއެްވސެް ސުވާލއެވްނާމަަ އމީއެލިް ކުރއަވްނާީ ގޅުޭ  ޓއާމި ޕްރޖޮެކް .6

 ތިރީގއަވިާ އމީއެިލް އެޑްރހެށަެވެ.

 

) އއެލްއަކްަ އށަރާހަސާް ރފުޔިާ ނވުތަަ އޢެދަދަާ އއެވްރަގުެ ޢދަދައެގްެ ރ 000181,/- ޕްރޖޮެކޓްގުެ ބިޑސްެކޔިރުޓިގީެ ގތޮގުއަި މި .7

  .ދވުހަވެެ 148 ތާރީޚނުފްެށގިނެް ހޅުުވާ ބޑިް މއުްދތަކަީ ސކެިޔރުޓިގީެ  ބިޑް. ޖހެނޭއެެވެ ހށުަހޅަަން ޔޫ.އސެް.ޑލޮރަު(

http://www.finance.gov.mv/


 

 

މމިިނސިޓްރްީގެ ނެޝނަލަް ޓެނޑްރަގެ  ޖަލސްކާރުާ  ގއަި 0011:ދވުހަގުެ  ބރުސާފްތަި  ވާ  2022  ޖނަވަރަީ  20ހޅުުވުން އޮންނާނީ  ބިޑު .8

ވާ ތާރޚީއާި އި ފައޅަާހޅުވުނަް ކަނޑަ ،ފއަިވާ ނނަްފއަެވެ. ބރޭުގއަި ބީލމަށަް ދީ ށް ނވްާނީ ސިޓއީުރއައެްގއަި ބަނދްކުޮހުންނަ ބޑިތުއަްމާލމަުގއަެވެ. 

 ފއަި އޮންނނަވްާނއެެވެ.ހށުހަޅަާ ފރަތާގުެ ނަން ލޔިެ  ބޑިު ވޤަތުު އަދި 
 

 ލމޫތާު ތރިގީއަިވާ އޑެރްހެނުް ލބިވިަޑއަިގަނންވަާނއެވެެ.ޢުއިތުރު މަ .9

 

 ،ނެޝނަލަް ޓނެްޑަރ

 މިނސިްޓްރީ އޮފް ފިނޭނސްް 

 ދވިހެިރއާޖްެ،، އމަީނމީަގު، މާލެ

 3349115 960+3349191 960+,3349296 960+:  ފނޯް 

  aishath.nadheema@finance.gov.mv : އމީއެިލް

        @finance.gov.mvahmed.ikram 

 tender@finance.gov.mv:  ކޕޮީ

 2021 ޑސިެންބަރު 22

mailto:aishath.nadheema@finance.gov.mv
mailto:ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv
mailto:tender@finance.gov.mv

